
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

Local Pension Board 
A meeting of the Local Pension Board will be held at the Jeffrey Room, 

The Guildhall, Northampton on Thursday 29 June 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 

Agenda 
 .  
1.  Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members  

 
 
2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 

 
3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27 April 2023. 
 

 
4.  Chair's Announcements  

To receive communications from the Chair. 
 

 
5.  Action Log (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
 
6.  Administration Report (Pages 13 - 26) 

 
 
7.  Business Plan Update (Pages 27 - 42) 

 
 
8.  Governance and Compliance (Pages 43 - 54) 

 
 
9.  Training Strategy (Pages 55 - 80) 

 
 
10.  Northamptonshire Pension Fund Agenda Plan (Pages 81 - 82) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 
 
11.  Exclusion of Press and Public  

The following report(s) contain exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraph(s) of Part 1, Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).  
 
Members are reminded that whilst the following item(s) have been marked as exempt, 
it is for the meeting to decide whether or not to consider each of them in private or in 
public. In making the decision, members should balance the interests of individuals or 
the Council itself in having access to the information. In considering their discretion 
members should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers.  
 
Should Members decide not to make a decision in public, they are recommended to 
resolve as follows:  
 
“That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and press be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that, if 
the public and press were present, it would be likely that exempt information falling 
under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part I, Paragraph(s) XXXXX would be 
disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.” 
 

 
12.  Private Minutes of the Local Pension Board 27 April 2023 (Pages 83 - 86) 

 
 
13.  Private Minutes of the Pensions Committee 29 March 2023 (Pages 87 - 90) 

 
 
14.  Risk Monitoring (Pages 91 - 122) 

 
 
15.  ACCESS Update (Pages 123 - 132) 

 
 
16.  Urgent Business  

The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
21 June 2023 
 Page 2



 
Local Pension Board Members: 

Alicia Bruce (Chair) 
 

Julie Petrie (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Andrew Weatherill Councillor Greg Lunn 
Katy Downes Kevin Standishday 
 
 
Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start 
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available 
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact Jeverly Findlay, Democratic 
Services via the following:  
 
Tel: 01327 302324 
Email: jeverly.findlay@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 Page 3

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


 

West Northamptonshire Council 
One Angel Square 
Angel Street 
Northampton 
NN1 1ED 
 
 

Page 4



 

  

 
Local Pension Board 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Board held at The Jeffrey Room, The 
Guildhall, Northampton on Thursday 27 April 2023 at 2.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
Alicia Bruce (Chair) 
  
Councillor Andrew Weatherill 
Katy Downes 
Kevin Standishday 
 
Apologies for Absence: 
Julie Petrie 
Councillor Ken Pritchard 
 
Officers: 
Cory Blose, Employer Services and Communications Manager 
Mark Whitby, Head of Pensions 
Michelle Oakensen, Governance and Regulations Manager 
Jeverly Findlay, Committee Officer 
 
 

84. Appointment of Chair and Vice Chair  
 
It was proposed by Katy Downes that Alicia Bruce be appointed Chair and this was 
seconded by Kev Standishday, on being put to the meeting the proposition was 
declared carried. It was proposed by Alicia Bruce that Julie Petrie be appointed Vice-
chair, this was seconded by Kev Standishday and on being put to the meeting 
declared carried. 
  
RESOLVED:   
  
(i)                         That Alicia Bruce be appointed the Chair of the Local Pension Board. 
  
(ii)                       That Julie Petrie be appointed Vice-chair of the Local Pension Board. 
  
 

85. Declarations of Interest  
 
No interests were declared. 
  

86. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED:  The Local Pension Board approved the minutes of the meeting 
                        held on 24 January 2023. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Local Pension Board - 27 April 2023 
 

  
87. Action Log  

 
Members of the Board were asked to note the Action Log (copies of which had been 
previously circulated).  It was noted that all actions had been closed. 
  
RESOLVED:  The Local Pension Board noted the action log. 
  
 

88. Northamptonshire Pension Fund - Administration Report  
 
Consideration was given to a report which provided an overview of the administrative 
activities of the Northamptonshire Pensions Fund.  
  
The Governance and Regulations Manager highlighted that the majority of key 
performance indicators (KPIs) had been met in the last quarter, with the exception of 
4, which were set out in Appendix A. There was a red flag for the payment of 
retirement benefits from active employment and the targets had been missed for 
January and March. This was due to inexperience within the team and because 
additional training was required. This would be resolved as the new members 
become more experienced. In addition, there was one member of the team off on 
long term sick. It was noted that there was an error in the estimate section with 
regard to the February target which should say 87%. Following a comprehensive 
review of the current KPIs, supplementary indicators were being introduced to 
measure the member’s overall customer journey. These KPIs had been agreed by 
the Pension Committee in March 2023, and would be developed over the next twelve 
months. Referring to appendix B; 100% of contributions had been received on time 
which was very positive.  
  
The Governance and Regulations Manager highlighted that non-material breach of 
the law, which had occurred as 197 letters due to be sent out in January were issued 
in early February. This had occurred result of a change in reporting method and an 
upgraded report was now being utilised. These letters were required to be sent out 
within 2 months after an employee left. There was one data error regarding a date or 
birth, which led to an unauthorised payment as the member was over age 75, this 
was an isolated incident and had been rectified.  
  
Further to an enquiry, the Governance and Regulations Manager advised that 
members of the scheme under the regulations need to retire by 75 and after this age 
they would have to self declare any tax to HMRC. There was a control in the system 
to ensure that Members were contacted as they approached their 75th year.  
  
Councillor Weatherill, referring to appendix C, welcomed the positive figures but 
noted that there had been a late submission. The Governance and Regulations 
Manager advised that this was an isolated incident, the service had a good 
relationship with employers with established processes in place with most issues 
being resolved quickly. An escalation process was in place if required. 
  
With regard to the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure cases, one complex case 
had been extended to 18 May by the Monitoring Officer. 

Page 6



Local Pension Board - 27 April 2023 
 

  
In April 2023, an analysis of the Fund’s common data was undertaken which 
provided a score of 93.9%, the Pensions Regulator looked for a score of 95%. The 
approach to increasing the Fund’s score was detailed in the Data Improvement Plan 
in appendix D. Three areas of improvement had been identified: national insurance 
number, date of birth, addresses incorrect data occurred as some deferred members 
moved house frequently before their benefit is due. The Pensions Regulator had not 
issued standard guidance as to how to report or how to capture data and therefore it 
was difficult to directly compare performance with other pensions services. The 
Pensions Regulator had been asked to provide guidance. The Head of Pensions 
advised that other Funds had a similar score. All addresses needed to be screened 
and moving to digital production would assist with this process.. The Governance and 
Regulations Manager highlighted that those coming up to retirement must be 
contacted as a priority. Kev Standishday suggested that a note be added to the 
Unison blog to remind people to check their addresses on the self service system. 
  
The Governance and Regulations Manager reported that at there were 989 cases at 
the rectification stage of the GMP project. Unprocessed leaver records had been 
included in the Business Plan and the Data Improvement Plan accordingly. 
 
RESOLVED:   The Local Pension Board noted the Northamptonshire Pensions 
  Fund Administration Performance Report. 
  

89. Governance and Compliance Report  
 
The Governance and Regulations Manager introduced the report and provided an 
update on the Pension Dashboard. The timescales for the delivery of the dashboard 
were being amended and the Department for Work and Pensions were working on a 
new programme. The Government Minister had committed to providing a timescale 
before the summer recess. 
 
With regard to the impact of the McCloud remedy on the service, it was noted that a 
survey had been issued to employers querying if anyone was in scope. The 
Employer Services and Communications Manager advised that there could be some 
instructors who should be on the Teachers scheme or the LGPS and they may have 
to move schemes. Some teachers would be retrospectively eligible for the LGPS for 
the period from 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2022. The Head of Pensions advised that 
they would circulate further details before the next meeting as this issue had only 
arisen recently and it would create an additional data challenge. Data had been 
updated and a lot of work would be automated through the system. It was important 
to minimise manual intervention, the impact on an individual level would be small. 
  
With regard to the CARE Revaluation Consultation, the Governance and Regulations 
Manager advised that regulations were now in force. The system requirements for 
the retrospective and future implementation were due in May. 
  
Access was now available to the online training platform for all Members of the 
Committee. The next stage was to make contact with them all and then individual 
logins would be distributed. 
 

Page 7



Local Pension Board - 27 April 2023 
 

RESOLVED: The Local Pension Board noted the contents of the report. 
  

90. Northamptonshire Pension Fund Business Plan and Medium-Term Strategy  
 
The Head of Pensions provided an update on the fund and noted that there were 2 
reds, one of which was to complete the Guaranteed Minimum Pension rectification 
and the other processing of undecided leaver records. It had been agreed with the 
Pensions Committee to reallocate undecided leavers and this had been extend to 6 
months. The Government’s Actuary Department had changed the discount rate and 
therefore the process of bulk transfers had been suspended which impacted on 
‘business as usual’; it was hoped that this would be resolved by the end of the month.  
  
There were a number of procurements for the service in the next year, one of which 
was the software provider who would be the ISP for the dashboard. The marketplace 
was challenging as there was little competition. The Head of Pensions advised that 
there were different leads for each procurement so there was capacity within the 
team to deal with them.  
  
The latest available variances against the forecast of investments and administration 
expenses for the 2022/23 were in appendix C of the report and the final would be 
provided to the next meeting. A revised climate action plan had been included at 
appendix D. In the next 3 months £6-700 million would be moved from existing 
passive equity holdings with UBS, to be invested in lower carbon passive funds; 70% 
in the UBS Climate Aware Fund and 30% in the Osmosis Resource Efficiency Fund. 
This would reduce the carbon impact of the fund but maintain diversification.  
  
RESOLVED:    
  
The Pension Board noted the Business Plan and associated appendices. 
 
 

91. Valuation Update  
 
The Employer Services and Communications Manager reported on the completion of 
the valuation project, the report for which had been published on 31st March. The 
process had worked efficiently as regular meetings had been held with the Fund’s 
actuary Hymans Robertson and the data quality was good.  
  
For the purpose of calculating the ongoing Funding level, the discount rate was 
based on a prudent estimate of future returns, specifically that there was a 70% 
likelihood of these returns being achieved over the 20 years following the calculation 
date.  
  
The contribution rates for employers was 20.5%, nationally the rates were 19-25%. 
There was good engagement with employers and good education of employees. 
  
There have been two minor changes made to the draft funding strategy statement as 
previously approved. 
  
RESOLVED: The Local Pension Board noted the valuation update. 

Page 8



Local Pension Board - 27 April 2023 
 

92. Northamptonshire Pension Fund Forward Agenda Plan  
 
The Governance and Regulations Manager reported that the code of practice had not 
been released and therefore had been put back from June. 
  
RESOLVED: The Local Pension Board noted the forward agenda plan. 
  
 

93. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED:  That Under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
Local Pension Board agreed that the public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items of business on the grounds that if the public were present it 
would be likely that exempt information under Part 3 of Schedule 12A to the 
Act would be disclosed to them. 
  
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 3.45 pm 
 
 

Chair: ________________________ 
 

Date: ________________________ 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTHAMPTONSHIRE 
PENSION FUND 

 
Local Pension Board 

Action log from Local Pension Board meeting held on 27 April 2023 
Agenda Item:  

This log captures the actions from the Northamptonshire Local Pension Board of the 24 January 2023 together with any carried forward items from previous 
meetings and updates members on the progress on compliance in delivering the necessary actions.  
 
This is the updated action log as at 19 June 2023. 
  
Actions from LPB Public Minutes 27 April 2023: 
Item 
No. 

Item Action to be 
taken by  

Issue/Action Action/Status  

7. Governance and 
Compliance Report 

Michelle 
Oakensen 

Additional information to be provided on the 
McCloud remedy and eligible teachers before 
the next meeting. 

 Completed. Information sent 26/5/2023. 

 
 
 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Item no: 

 

West Northamptonshire Council 
 

Local Pension Board  
 

29/6/2023 
 

Mark Whitby – Head of Pensions 
 

 
Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 

Head of Pensions Mark Whitby  12/6/2023 
 

List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Performance against key performance indicators 
Appendix B – Timeliness of receipt of employee and employer pension contributions 
Appendix C - Late payment of employer contributions (exempt) 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
1.1. To present to the Pension Board a report on the administrative performance of the 

Northamptonshire Pension Fund. 
 
2. Executive Summary 
2.1 This report sets out the performance of the Northamptonshire Pension Fund. 
2.2 The achievement against the Key Performance Indicators for the period 1 April to 31 May 2023 

is detailed in section 5.1 and appendix A. The majority of KPIs were met over the period. 
2.3 The development of key performance indicators is detailed in section 5.2.  
2.4 Timeliness of receipt of employee and employer pension contributions for the payroll periods 

of May 2022 to April 2023 is detailed in secti
[...]
– Timeliness of payment of scheme employer and member pension contributions 

 
 
 

 
Month/Year 

% 
of Employers Paid on Time 

% 
of Employers Paid Late 

% 
of Employers that 

Submitted Schedule on 
Time 

% 
of Employers that 

Submitted Schedule Late 

May 2022 100 0 99.7 0.3 
June 2022 100 0 99.4 0.6* 
July 2022 100 0 99.8 0.2 

August 2022 100 0 100 0 
September 2022 100 0 100 0 

October 2022 100 0 99.5 0.5 
November 2022 100 0 99.8 0.2 
December 2022 100 0 100 0 

January 2023 100 0 99.5 0.5 
February 2023 100 0 99.5 0.5 

March 2023 99.4 0.6 100 0 
April 2023 100 0 99.3 0.7 

Average for period 99.9 0.1 99.7 0.3 
 

*Schedules (2) were received on time but could not be reconciled.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 25

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Item no: 

  

West Northamptonshire Council 
 

Local Pension Board  
 

 29 June 2023 
 

Mark Whitby – Head of Pensions 
 

 

 
 
 

Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 
Head of Pensions Mark Whitby  13/6/2023 

 

List of Appendices 
Appendix A –Variances against the forecast of investments and administration expenses based on 
original setting of assumptions. 
Appendix B – Cyber activity action plan. 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
1.1 Good governance requires that updates to the pre-agreed Annual Business Plan and 

Medium-Term Strategy are provided to the Committee and Board on a regular basis. This 
update highlights the progress made on the key activities for the period. 

 
2. Executive Summary 
2.1 The Northamptonshire Pension Fund have for many years considered it good governance to 

have in place a Business Plan and Medium-Term Strategy that is agreed annually and 
regularly monitored by the Committee and Board.  

2.2 The report summarises the progress made on each activity for the period under review.  
2.3 Section 6 of this r
[...]
ment to reset the Pension 
Dashboard Programme and the delay to connection deadlines. 
 

6.12.2  Key milestones: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

6.12.3 Update: On 8 June 2023, the government provided an update on pensions dashboards and 
confirmed that the draft regulations remove the phased staging deadline, replacing it with a 
single connection deadline of 31 October 2026.  As a consequence, the Pensions Regulator 
has amended its dashboard guidance but reaffirms the need to continue to prepare for 
dashboards. 

The Money and Pension Service (MaPS) and Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) is 
due to issue guidance and aims to collaborate with schemes later in the year. Guidance may 
include a staged connection timeline for individual schemes, to which funds must have regard. 

6.13 Processing of undecided leaver records 
6.13.1 Activity: To reduce the backlog by 2,500 cases per year for the next 3 years from a baseline 

of approximately 8,300 at March 2023. 

Key Milestones Dates On target for 
completion? 

Continue to work with the pensions 
administration software supplier to 
connect to a Pensions Dashboard by the 
deadline of 30 September 2024. 

April 2023 to 31 October 
2026  (rescheduled from 
September 2024). 

On target 

Undertake project plan activities to 
enable connection to the Dashboard 
including data cleansing activities. 

April 2023 – September 
2024. 

On target. 

Connect to the Dashboard. TBC.  
Pension Dashboard Go Live. TBC.  

Page 34



 

 

 
6.13.2 Key milestones:  

Key Milestones Dates On target for 
completion? 

Reduce aged cases by 2,500. April 2023 – March 2024. On target– 
pending timely 
release of new 
GAD factors (see 
below). 

Reduce aged cases by 2,500. April 2024 – March 2025.  
Reduce aged cases to BAU baseline 
(<2,000). 

April 2025 – September 
2025. 

 

 
6.13.3 Update: Progress on achieving the number of aged cases has been significantly slowed 

down as a result of the Government Actuary’s Department (GAD) issuing 
[...]
 is 34.7% for benefits in the reformed CARE scheme and 
46.4% for benefits in the legacy final salary scheme (in favour of men). The data also showed 
that the average pension in payment for a woman was £4,285 while for a man it was £8,466.  

 
Page 45

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/mccloud-remedy-in-the-lgps-supplementary-issues-and-scheme-regulations/mccloud-remedy-in-the-lgps-supplementary-issues-and-scheme-regulations
https://ico.org.uk/for-organisations/foi-eir-and-access-to-information/guide-to-freedom-of-information/refusing-a-request/


5.3.2.5 These initial findings do need to be interpreted with some caution, The LGA pay gap analysis 
excludes all schools staff (and any other staff not directly employed by a Local Authority), while 
the gender pensions gap analysis includes data held on non-teaching staff working in schools, 
academies, further education colleges, some higher education institutions and many other non-
Local Authority employers who can be employed under different terms and conditions. 

5.3.2.6 The Board will do further work to understand the data and investigate causes, as well as 
considering possible next steps. 

 
5.4  Annual revaluation date change 
5.4.1  In March 2023, the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities’ (DLUHC) published 

its response to the consultation on changing the annual 
revaluation date. On the same day, they laid the LGPS (Amendment) Regulations 2023, effective 
on 31 March 2023. 

5.4.2  Subsequently, details of the changes were circulated by the Local Government Association (LGA) 
which also included examples. The documents can be found here and the timeline regulations 
will be updated in due course. 

 
5.5 Northamptonshire Pension Fund Policy/Strategy updates 
5.5.1 In March 2023 the Pension Fund Committee agreed for all policies and strategies to be reviewed 

by the Committee on a three-year cycle (unless stated otherwise) with Officer reviews to be 
conducted on an annual basis
[...]
stment & Pensions 
Summit 2023 - Home Page 
(lgcplus.com) 

OCTOBER Property asset class training TBC Mercer Investment Sub 
Committee 

Date TBC 

NOVEMBER      

DECEMBER Annual Conference 2022 Conference – face to face  Local Authority Pension 
Fund Forum (LAPFF) 

Committee, Board & 
Officer 

6-8 December 2023 
Bournemouth.  
 

P
age 53

https://www.plsa.co.uk/Events/Conferences/Local-Authority-Conference
https://www.plsa.co.uk/Events/Conferences/Local-Authority-Conference
https://investmentsummit.lgcplus.com/pensionssummit2023/en/page/home
https://investmentsummit.lgcplus.com/pensionssummit2023/en/page/home
https://investmentsummit.lgcplus.com/pensionssummit2023/en/page/home


Appendix C        

 

Date Training Method of delivery Delivered by Target audience Additional Information 

JANUARY Governance Conference  Conference – hybrid  Local Government 
Association (LGA) 

Committee, Board & 
Officer 

18-19 January 2024 
(online/York) 

FEBRUARY      

MARCH        
 

 

 

 

P
age 54



Item no: 

 

West Northamptonshire Council 
 

Pension Fund Board 
 

29 June 2023 
 

Mark Whitby – Head of Pensions 
 

 
Report Title Northamptonshire Pension Fund Training Strategy  
Report Author Michelle Oakensen 

Governance and Regulations Manager 
michelle.oakensen@westnorthants.gov.uk 

 
Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 

Head of Pensions Mark Whitby  16/6/2023 
 

List of Appendices 
Appendix A - Northamptonshire Pension Fund Training Strategy – clean version 
Appendix B- Northamptonshire Pension Fund Training Strategy – tracked version 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
1.1 To ensure the Northamptonshire Pension Fund has an adequate Training Strategy in place.  
2. Executive Summary 
2.1 This report provides the Pension Fund Board with proposed changes to the Training Strategy 

since the last review in December 2021.  
3. Recommendations 
3.1 The Pension Fund Board is asked to review the Northamptonshire Pension Fund Training 

Strategy.  
4. Report Background 
4.1  Th

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
Local Pension Board 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Board held at Jeffrey Room, The Guildhall, 
Northampton on Thursday 29 June 2023 at 2.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
Alicia Bruce (Chair) 
Julie Petrie (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Andrew Weatherill 
Kevin Standishday 
 
Apologies for Absence: 
Katy Downes 
Paul Hanson 
 
Officers: 
Mark Whitby, Head of Pensions 
Michelle Oakensen, Governance and Regulations Manager 
Jeverly Findlay, Committee Officer 
 

94. Declarations of Interest  
 
No interests were declared. 
  

95. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED:  The Local Pension Board approved the minutes of the meeting 
                       held on 27 April 2023. 
  

96. Chair's Announcements  
 
The Chair asked that it be recorded that Councillor Ken Pritchard be thanked for his 
time serving on the Local Pension Board. It was noted that Councillor Greg Lunn had 
recently been appointed to serve on the Board. 
  

97. Action Log  
 
Members of the Board were asked to note the Action Log. 
  
RESOLVED:  The Local Pension Board noted the action log. 
  

98. Administration Report  
 
Consideration was given to a report which provided an overview of the administrative 
activities of the Northamptonshire Pensions Fund.  
  



Local Pension Board - 29 June 2023 
 

The Governance and Regulations Manager presented the report and advised that 
most of the key performance indicators had been met over the period, 5 had been 
missed, one of which was 1 red and the other 4 were amber. There are six newer 
employees within a team of nine who have less than 12 months experience and this 
inexperience had affected the performance, over time their skills and knowledge 
would increase, and the performance issue would be addressed. There was an 
increase of individuals changing jobs after the pandemic, and also a number of 
people in the team currently on maternity leave or due to go on maternity leave, as 
well as an isolated case of long-term sickness. The risk relating to the capacity of the 
team was included in the risk register. Councillor Weatherill queried what retention 
measures were in place for employees. The Head of Pensions advised that West 
Northants Council had a positive flexible working scheme and the remuneration for 
roles was appropriate.  
  
The Governance and Regulations Manager advised that the new performance 
indicator development was on track and testing on three areas had commenced that 
week. It was expected that the first statistics would be able to be taken to Committee 
in October.  
  
For the first time in over a year, the receipt of employee and employer contributions 
had not been 100% and this would continue to be monitored. The contributions 
received on time in March had been 99.4%.  
  
Kevin Standishday queried why a member of the scheme had been refused a 
transfer to another fund which had resulted in a complaint. The Governance and 
Regulations Manager advised that it was a timing issue related to leaving dates. 
  
Councillor Andrew Weatherill queried what the latest position was with regard to the 
WNC internal audit inspection. The Head of Pensions advised that he would contact 
the Section 151 Officer and then circulate a revised timescale for the completion of 
the audits. The accounts for the previous year had been closed down and processes 
were in place for this year. However, the WNC’s audit would be over 5 months late. 
The Chair highlighted that from a system control point of view it would not be worth 
undertaking the audit if the information was from two years ago.  
 
RESOLVED:    
  
(i)            That the Local Pension Board note the Northamptonshire Pensions Fund 

-  Administration Performance Report. 
  

(ii)          That an update be provided at the next meeting regarding the latest 
position with the internal audit inspections. 

  
99. Business Plan Update  

 
The Head of Pensions updated the progress made on the key activities for the 
period, namely the procurement of new software. Submissions had been received 
from more than one supplier. There were 2 ambers referred to in the report in section 
2.3, which were due to a change of control of the advisor MJ Hudson in the ACCESS 
asset pool and the processing of undecided leavers. The processing of undecided 



Local Pension Board - 29 June 2023 
 

leavers was amber as the Government’s Actuary’s Department had changed the 
discount rate and this had impacted on the factors involved in many benefit 
calculations, including transfer calculations required for leavers with less than 2 
years’ service. All pension funds were in the same position and it effected business 
as usual and backlogs. When the new factors were received it was expected that 
over a thousand cases would be able to be processed in bulk. The Benefits and 
Governance Advisor had been asked to review the processes to ensure that they 
were as efficient as possible. The previous year’s figures would be submitted to the 
Pension Fund Committee in July.  
  
Further to discussion, it was noted that back dated pay awards created problems in 
the system and this was difficult to manage. The data from the pay and grading 
project would be fed in and any patterns identified. If a payroll provider was changed 
by an employer, potentially all employees were deemed as leavers as new starters. 
This was obviously a universal issue for all funds. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Local Pension Board note the Business Plan Update. 
 

100. Governance and Compliance  
 
The Governance and Regulations Manager reported that the Government had 
revised the guidelines with regard to the Pension Dashboard Programme and the 
new connection deadline was now 31st October 2026. Collaboration within the 
industry was being encouraged and further guidance was expected later in the year. 
Preparation was ongoing with data cleansing including the data improvement plan 
activities and whether the AVC providers would need to display the information 
separately. 
  
With regard to the McCloud Remedy the second consultation had been issued on 30 
May and would close on 30 June. The focus was on supplementary issues and 
scheme regulations. The response would include comments regarding the excess 
teacher service and was with the Chair and Vice-chair for their approval. The Local 
Government Association had published their response that day.  
  
The service needed to consider member awareness and engagement in response to 
the gender pensions gap report and communications were key and were continually 
reviewed.  
  
The Governance and Regulations Manager asked the Board to familiarise 
themselves with the Hymans online training platform. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the Local Pension Board note the Governance and 
                                   Compliance report. 
 

101. Training Strategy  
 
The Governance and Regulations Manager drew Members’ attention to the key 
proposals in the table and the new mandatory training framework. From an 
administrative point of view there would be a significant improvement with regard to 
the audit trail and key areas of measurement of knowledge. The mandatory modules 



Local Pension Board - 29 June 2023 
 

would need to be completed within 12 months with current issue modules to be 
completed within 3 months of release.  The Online Training Platform would be 
reviewed after 12 months and a decision on maintaining knowledge would be made 
following the review. There would be core training required to be undertaken and 
bespoke training would be provided where beneficial. External training was still on 
offer to Members if requested and remains detailed in the Governance and 
Compliance Report. The Team would seek to achieve a balance between online 
training and face to face. The Training Strategy would be submitted to the next 
Pension Fund Committee and once approved the Board Members would be 
contacted and asked to commence the training. 
  
RESOLVED: The Local Pension Board reviewed the Northamptonshire Pension 
                  Fund Training Strategy. 
  

102. Northamptonshire Pension Fund Agenda Plan  
 
RESOLVED: The Local Pension Board note the forward agenda plan. 
 
 

103. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED:  That Under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
Local Pension Board agreed that the public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items of business on the grounds that if the public were present it 
would be likely that exempt information under Part 3 of Schedule 12A to the 
Act would be disclosed to them. 
  
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 3.15 pm 
 
 

Chair: ________________________ 
 

Date: ________________________ 


